full for all dividends and other distributions declared, made or paid on the Ordinary Shares and otherwise
rank pari passu in all respects with the Existing Ordinary Shares. For the avoidance of doubt, the Placing
Shares shall rank in full for any final dividend which may be declared in respect of the year ended
29 February 2016.

The Board strongly believes that raising equity finance using the flexibility provided by a non pre-emptive
placing is the most appropriate fundraising structure for the Company at this time. The Placing allows both
existing institutional investors and new institutional investors to participate whilst avoiding the need for a
prospectus which, if required, would be significantly more costly and time-consuming.

11

4. DIRECTORS’ AND OFFICER’S PARTICIPATION

The participation of the Directors and other officers of the Company (and/or their connected persons) in the
Placing is set out in the table below:

Beneficial Beneficial
holding of   Number of   holding of   Percentage of
Ordinary Placing   Ordinary expected

Shares before   Shares to be   Shares after   Enlarged
Director/Officer the Placing   purchased   the Placing   Share Capital

Peter Jones 1,125,000 280,000   1,405,000 0.35%
Robert Forrester 6,632,973 80,000   6,712,973 1.69%
Michael Sherwin 364,597 48,000 412,597 0.10%
William Teasdale 616,450 32,000 648,450 0.16%
Nigel Stead 56,500 24,000 80,500 0.02%
Karen Anderson (company secretary)   737,095 16,000 753,095 0.19%

—————   —————   —————
   480,000   10,012,615   2.52%   —————   —————   —————

5. TRADING UPDATE

The Company issued its pre-close trading update on 8 March 2016, a copy of which is reproduced below.

Pre-close Trading Update

Trading ahead of expectations with record revenues and profits

Vertu Motors, the automotive retailer with a network of 126 sales and aftersales outlets across the UK, is
pleased to announce the following update ahead of its preliminary results for the year ended 29 February
2016.

Overview

• The Board expects trading performance for the year ended 29 February 2016 to be ahead of current